
Illustration 4
More than 5 cm (2 in)   Plus de 5 cm (2 in)

MATERIEL D'OCCASION
Nous vous déconseillons fortement d'utiliser du matériel d'occasion. 
Vous devez connaître les antécédents de votre matériel afin de pouvoir 
juger de sa fiabilité. Une broche d'occasion peut être bon marché mais 
elle ne vaut en aucun cas un matériel neuf et fiable.

MARQUAGES
Les amarrages glace de Black Diamond affichent les marquages 
suivants. 

BLACK DIAMOND : Nom du fabricant.

: Logo de Black Diamond.

CODE DATE : Par exemple, le numéro 7096 indique que le produit a été 
fabriqué le 96ème jour de l'année 2007.

5782442 US PAT. : Indique que la broche Express Screw a obtenu un 
brevet américain pour les caractéristiques de sa conception.

: Lorsqu'il apparaît, ce marquage est le marquage de 
conformité CE. Il indique que Black Diamond et le présent produit 
répondent aux exigences de l'Article 11B de la Directive 89/686/CEE 
relative aux Equipements de Protection Individuelle. Black Diamond 
est une société certifiée ISO 9001 (QUAL/1998/10072). La certification 
et le contrôle du système de gestion de la qualité de Black Diamond 
sont effectués par l’AFAQ-AFNOR International, 116 Avenue Aristide 
Briand, B.P. 40, F92224 Bagneux Cedex, France, numéro de l'organisme 
notifié 0639.

LIMITES DE GARANTIE
Nous garantissons pour une durée de un an à partir de la date d’achat et 
seulement à l’Acheteur d’origine (Acheteur) que nos produits (Produits) 
sont exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication. Dans le cas où 
l’Acheteur découvrirait un vice caché, l’Acheteur devra nous renvoyer 
le Produit à l’adresse indiquée. Ce Produit sera échangé gratuitement. 
L’étendue de notre responsabilité se limite à la présente Garantie et 
prend fin au terme de la période de garantie applicable.

Exclusions de Garantie
Sont exclus de cette Garantie l'usure normale du Produit, les 

modifications ou les transformations non autorisées, l'utilisation 
incorrecte, l'entretien inadéquat, les accidents, l’emploi abusif, 
la négligence, les dommages, ou l’utilisation du Produit à des 
fins pour lesquelles il n'a pas été conçu. La présente Garantie 
vous confère des droits spécifiques et ne fait pas obstacle à 
l’application de la garantie légale prévue par le Code Civil. A 
l'exception des clauses expressément décrites dans la présente 
Garantie, nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 

directs, indirects, accessoires, ou autres types de dommages découlant 
ou résultant de l'utilisation du Produit. La présente Garantie exclut 
toute autre garantie, explicite ou implicite, notamment, mais non 
limitativement, toute garantie de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation 
à un usage particulier (certains Etats/juridictions n'autorisent pas 
l'exclusion ou la limitation de dommages accessoires ou consécutifs 
ni la restriction de garantie implicite. Par conséquent, les exclusions 
mentionnées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas vous concerner).

Retire a Spectre immediately if:
 �There are any signs of bending, cracking or corrosion.◆◆

Have the sling on your Spectre replaced if it is cut or heavily frayed.

If an ice anchor has been involved in a severe fall, but is not obviously 
damaged, it still may be ready for retirement. If you have any doubts 
about the dependability of any piece of your gear, retire it and get a 
new one.

Any time you retire a piece of gear, destroy it to prevent future use.

CHOOSING OTHER COMPONENTS FOR USE WITH ICE 
ANCHORS
This product should be used in conjunction with appropriate CEN 
certified mountaineering equipment.

ADOPTING USED GEAR
We strongly discourage secondhand use. You must know the history of 
your equipment to be able to trust it. A hand-me-down ice screw may be 
cheap, but it is no substitute for new, reliable gear.

MARKINGS
The following marks are found on Black Diamond Ice Anchors. 

BLACK DIAMOND: Name of the manufacturer.

: Black Diamond’s logo.

DATE CODE: As an example, the number 7096 may appear, which 
indicates that the product was manufactured on the 96th day of 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indicates that the Express Screw has received a U.S. 
patent for design features.

: When present, this mark is the CE mark of conformity and 
indicates that Black Diamond and this product meet the requirements of 
Article 11B of the Personal Protective Equipment Directive (89/686/EEC). 
Black Diamond is an ISO 9001 certified company (QUAL/1998/10072). 
Certification and monitoring of Black Diamond’s Quality Management 
System are performed by AFAQ-AFNOR International, 116 Avenue 
Aristide Briand, B.P. 40, F92224 Bagneux Cedex, France, notified body 
number 0639.

LIMITED WARRANTY
We warrant for one year from purchase date and only to the original 
retail buyer (Buyer) that our products (Products) are free from defects 
in material and workmanship. If Buyer discovers a covered defect, Buyer 
should deliver the Product to us at the address provided. We will replace 
such Product free of charge. That is the extent of our liability under this 
Warranty and, upon the expiration of the applicable warranty period, all 
such liability shall terminate.

Warranty Exclusions
We do not warrant Products against normal wear and tear, unauthorized 
modifications or alterations, improper use, improper maintenance, 
accident, misuse, negligence, damage, or if the Product is used for a 
purpose for which it was not designed. This Warranty gives you specific 
legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to 
state. Except as expressly stated in this Warranty, we shall not be liable 
for direct, indirect, incidental, or other types of damages arising out of, or 
resulting from the use of the Product. This Warranty is in lieu of all other 
warranties, express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied 

warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose 
(some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental 
or consequential damages or allow limitations on the duration of an      
implied warranty, so the above exclusions may not apply to you).
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For ice climbing and mountaineering only. Climbing 
and mountaineering are dangerous. Understand 
and accept the risks involved before participating. 
You are responsible for your own actions and deci-
sions. Before using this product, read and under-
stand all instructions and warnings that accompany 
it and familiarize yourself with its capabilities and 
limitations. We recommend that every climber seek 
proper training in the use of the equipment.* Failure 
to read and follow these warnings can result in 
severe injury or death!
* A list of guides, guide services and instructional programs may be 
obtained through local or national mountain guide associations. 
In the USA, contact the American Mountain Guide Association,  
(303) 271-0984 or www.amga.com.

WARNING 

instructions for use

ICE ANCHORS

ICE SCREWS

Using and placing the Turbo Ice Screw and the Express Ice Screw
 �Choose an area of ice that is thick and uniform. Clear away any ◆◆

rotten, fractured or unconsolidated surface ice to access the solid 
ice beneath. 

 �Push the ice screw into the ice while twisting the hanger by hand in ◆◆

a clockwise direction to get it started. Placing the ice screw at waist 
level allows you to push harder and turn the screw with less effort. 

 �Continue to turn the ice screw handle by hand until the hanger ◆◆

nearly contacts the ice surface.

 �Chip away any fractured ice using your ice axe, then turn the ◆◆

ice screw handle the remainder of the way.

 �Align the hanger so that it hangs downward—in the direction ◆◆

of pull. ALWAYS connect to the hanger using a carabiner.

 �When placing the Express Ice Screw, flip the handle out after the ◆◆

screw is started and stable, then turn the hanger in a clockwise 
direction using the handle. ALWAYS flip the handle to the closed 
position after placing the screw. 

 �For the majority of ice conditions the tube should be perpendicular ◆◆

to the ice surface with the hanger flush to the ice as shown in 
illustration 2. When possible, choose an ice screw length that will 
not bottom out on rock underneath the ice. Turning your ice screw 
into rock will damage the teeth and can fracture the ice. 

 �If conditions require placing an ice screw so that the hanger is not ◆◆

flush against the ice, follow the “five-centimeter (two-inch) rule.” 
Clip directly into the hanger if the screw sticks out less than five 
centimeters (Illustration 3). If more than five centimeters of screw 
protrude from the ice, tie it off with a girth hitched sling and clip into 
the sling (Illustration 4).

�The Express hanger has two clip-in holes. Clip your carabiner to the ◆◆

lower hole in most situations. Use the upper hole when clipping two 
carabiners to the screw or to reduce leverage on the hanger due to an 
outward pull (Illustration 5).

: The condition of the ice will determine the 
placement’s overall strength and reliability. Avoid placing ice anchors 
in soft, aerated or fractured ice. Be aware that a lessening of the force 
needed to turn a screw as it goes in can indicate an air pocket inside the 
ice and necessitate moving the screw to a better location. 

Removal 
 �To remove the screw, turn it counterclockwise by hand or use ◆◆

the Express handle on the Express Ice Screw to turn the screw 
counterclockwise.

 �If the screw will not turn by hand, you can place the pick of your ice ◆◆

axe into the hanger hole and turn the screw with your axe to apply 
more force.

 �Remove the ice core from the tube as soon as possible so that it ◆◆

doesn't freeze in place. An ice screw packed with ice cannot be used 
until the ice is removed.

ICE ANCHORS

ice protection
broches a glace

eisschrauben

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour l’alpinisme et la cascade de glace uniquement. 
L’alpinisme et l’escalade sont des sports dangereux. 
Vous devez comprendre et acceptez les risques 
encourus avant d’y prendre part. Vous êtes vous-
même responsable de vos actions et de vos déci-
sions. Avant d’utiliser le présent produit, veuillez 
lire et comprendre l’intégralité des notices et des 
avertissements qui l’accompagnent et vous familiar-
iser avec ses possibilités et ses limites. Nous recom-
mandons à tout grimpeur de suivre une formation 
appropriée. Le non-respect de l’un quelconque de 
ces avertissements peut être la cause de blessures 
graves ou de décès !
* Vous pouvez obtenir une liste des guides, des services proposés et 
des programmes de stage auprès des compagnies de guides locales 
ou nationales. Aux Etats-Unis, contactez l’American Mountain 
Guides Association (303) 271-0984 ou www.amga.com.

Illustration 1

Illustration 3
Less than 5 cm (2 in)  Moins de 5 cm (2 in)

Illustration 2
Preferred/Préférable

 �If the ice core is stuck, place the screw inside your parka to warm it ◆◆

and then lightly tap the top to remove the ice. Never hit the threads 
against rock to clear the ice—this can permanently damage the 
threads.

All Black Diamond Ice Screws conform to EN 568, the European Union 
standard for "Mountaineering Equipment — Ice Anchors — Safety 
requirements and test methods." Type testing conducted by CETE 
APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP193, 13322, Marseille Codex 16, France, notified  
body number 0082.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Black Diamond Spectre Ice Pitons (Illustration 6) are designed for fast 
placements in marginal conditions where conventional ice screws will 
not work. The Spectre does not meet CEN certification requirements, 
but it may still be effective in many conditions where no other anchor 
would work. 

Using the Spectre
Pound the Spectre in like a piton or use it as a hook. Place it in old pick 
holes, ice slots, ice smears, moss, hollow ice, mud and rock seams. 
Always ensure that the direction of pull will not rotate the Spectre out 
of the placement.

ICE ANCHOR CARE AND MAINTENANCE  
 �Ice screws and Spectres must not come into contact with corrosive ◆◆

materials such as battery acid, solvents, gasoline or chlorine bleach.

  �Dry your ice anchors after use and apply a light oil or silicone spray ◆◆

to the metal surfaces to prevent rust and to facilitate ice removal on 
very cold climbs.

 �Do not allow your ice screws or Spectres to be exposed to ◆◆

temperatures above 140 °F (60 °C) or below -80 °F (-62 °C).

 �Do not modify or change an ice screw in any way except to sharpen ◆◆

the ice screw teeth.

SHARPENING
With repeated use or after contact with rock, your ice screw teeth will 
dull and need to be resharpened. We recommend using a small, flat 
hand file to keep the teeth as sharp as possible. File the teeth carefully 
to keep the original cutting geometry.

The tip of your Spectre will also dull with repeated use or due 
to contact with rock. File the point carefully to sharpen it while 
keeping the original cutting geometry.

Note: The use of a grinder can overheat the steel, ruining the  
temper and weakening the metal.

If the Spectre sling needs replacing contact Black Diamond to  
get it replaced.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
 �Dry your ice anchors after each use and store them in a clean and ◆◆

dry environment.

 �Apply a light coating of oil or silicone spray to minimize rust.◆◆

 �Keep the tip protectors on ice screws for storage and travel. This will ◆◆

keep the teeth sharp and protect your other gear from being accidentally 
punctured.

 �Keep sewn climbing equipment away from gnawing rodents and pets.◆◆

LIFE EXPECTANCY
With normal use and proper care the life expectancy of your ice anchors 
is approximately three years, and can be shorter or longer depending on 
how frequently you use them and on the conditions of their use.

Factors that reduce the lifespan:
 �Falls◆◆

 �Repeated filing◆◆

 �Contact with rock◆◆

 �Corrosion◆◆

INSPECTION AND RETIREMENT
We recommend that you inspect your ice screws and Spectres for wear 
and damage before, during and after each use. It is vitally important that 
your ice anchors be in good condition. Damaged gear must be retired 
immediately.

Retire an ice screw immediately if it has:
 �A crack or bend in the tube or hanger◆◆

 �Broken or damaged teeth◆◆

 �Damaged threads◆◆

 �Any structural deformity◆◆

 �The Express handle won’t fold in or out.◆◆

AMARRAGES GLACE

BROCHES À GLACE

Comment utiliser et poser la broche Turbo Ice Screw et la 
broche Express Ice Screw

 �Choisissez une zone où la glace est épaisse et uniforme. Dégagez ◆◆

la glace de surface éventuellement pourrie, craquelée ou non 
consolidée pour accéder à la glace solide située en dessous.

 �Poussez la broche dans la glace en tournant manuellement la patte ◆◆

d'amarrage dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre afin d'amorcer 
la broche. Le fait de poser une broche à hauteur de taille permet de 
pousser plus fort et de visser la broche en faisant moins d'efforts.

 �Continuez à tourner la manivelle de la broche manuellement jusqu'à ◆◆

ce que la patte d'amarrage soit presque en contact avec la surface 
de la glace.

 �Raclez toute glace craquelée à l'aide de votre piolet puis vissez le ◆◆

restant du pas de vis avec la manivelle.

 �Alignez la patte d'amarrage de manière à ce qu'elle soit positionnée ◆◆

vers le bas—dans le sens de la traction. TOUJOURS relier la patte 
d'amarrage au moyen d'un mousqueton.

 �Lorsque vous posez l'Express Ice Screw, dépliez la manivelle une fois ◆◆

que la broche est amorcée et stable puis tournez la patte d'amarrage 
à l'aide de la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. 
TOUJOURS replier la manivelle une fois que la broche est en place.

 �Dans la plupart des cas, le tube de la broche doit être perpendiculaire ◆◆

à la surface de la glace, avec la patte d'amarrage au ras de la glace 
comme indiqué dans l'illustration 2. Dans la mesure du possible, 
choisissez une longueur de broche qui ne touchera pas le rocher 
sous la glace. Le fait de visser une broche à glace dans du rocher 
endommage le trépan et peut fissurer la glace.

 �Si les conditions vous empêchent de brocher avec la patte d'amarrage ◆◆

à ras la glace, suivez "la règle des cinq centimètres”. Mousquetonnez 
directement dans la patte si la broche dépasse de moins de cinq 
centimètres (Illustration 3). Si la broche dépasse de plus de cinq 
centimètres de la glace, confectionnez un nœud de vache à l'aide 
d'une sangle et mousquetonnez la sangle (Illustration 4).

 �La patte d'amarrage de l'Express comporte deux oeillets de ◆◆

mousquetonnage. Dans la plupart des situations, clippez votre 
mousqueton sur l'oeillet inférieur. Utilisez l'oeillet supérieur lorsque 
vous clippez deux mousquetons sur la broche ou pour réduire le 
tirage sur la patte d'amarrage en raison d'une force exercée vers 
l'extérieur (Illustration 5).

: L'état de la glace détermine la résistance 
et la fiabilité globales du placement. Evitez de poser vos amarrages 
glace dans une glace tendre, aérée ou craquelée. Attention : vous 
devez également savoir qu'un amoindrissement de la résistance 
pendant que vous vissez la broche peut indiquer la présence d'une 
poche d'air à l'intérieur de la glace et nécessiter un débrochage 
puis la recherche d'un meilleur emplacement.

DEBROCHAGE	
 �Pour débrocher, tournez manuellement dans le sens inverse des ◆◆

aiguilles d'une montre ou utilisez la manivelle Express de la broche 
Express Ice Screw pour dévisser la broche.

 �Si la broche est difficile à dévisser à la main, vous pouvez insérer ◆◆

le pic de votre piolet dans la patte d'amarrage et dévisser la broche 
avec davantage de force.

 �Ôtez dès que possible la carotte de glace qui bouche le tube pour ◆◆

éviter qu'elle ne gèle dans le tube. Une broche dont le tube est 
obstrué par la glace ne peut être utilisée tant que la glace n'a pas 
été ôtée.

 �Si la carotte de glace est coincée, réchauffez la broche sous votre ◆◆

veste puis tapotez légèrement la tête de celle-ci pour faire tomber 
la glace. Ne jamais frapper le pas de vis contre le rocher pour 
déboucher votre broche — ceci peut endommager le pas de vis de 
manière irrémédiable.

Toutes les broches à glace Black Diamond sont conformes à la 
norme européenne EN 568 relative aux « Équipements d’alpinisme 
et d’escalade— Broches à glace — Exigences de sécurité et méthode 
d’essai. » Tests de type effectués par CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP193, 
13322, Marseille Codex 16, France, numéro de l’organisme notifié 0082.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Les Black Diamond Spectre Ice Pitons (Illustration 6) sont conçus pour 
les placements rapides effectués dans des conditions particulières lorsque 
les broches à glace classiques ne peuvent être utilisées. Les Spectre ne 
répondent pas aux exigences de certification du CEN mais ils peuvent être 
efficaces dans de nombreux cas où aucun autre amarrage ne tient.

Pour utiliser le Spectre
Enfoncez le Spectre au marteau comme un piton ou utilisez-le comme 
un crochet. Placez-le dans d'anciens trous de piolets, fissures en glace, 
mousse, boue, bossettes, glace creuse, strates rocheuses. Assurez-vous 
toujours que le sens de la traction n'entraînera pas l'éjection du Spectre 
hors de son placement.

PRÉCAUTION ET ENTRETIEN
 �Les broches à glace et les Spectres ne doivent pas entrer en contact ◆◆

avec des substances corrosives telles que l'acide de batterie, les 
solvants, l'essence ou la javel.

 �Sécher vos amarrages glace après chaque utilisation et appliquer un ◆◆

peu de lubrifiant (huile ou silicone) à l'aide d'un pulvérisateur sur 
les surfaces métalliques pour prévenir la rouille et pour faciliter le 
débouchage du tube lors d'ascensions par grand froid.

 �Ne pas exposer vos broches à glace et vos Spectres à des ◆◆

températures supérieures à 60°C ou inférieures à -62°C.

 �Ne pas modifier ni transformer une broche à glace de quelque façon ◆◆

que ce soit excepté pour affûter le trépan de la broche.

AFFÛTAGE
Tout usage répété ou contact avec le rocher émousse le trépan de 
votre broche, d'où la nécessité de l'affûter. Nous vous recommandons 
d'utiliser une lime à main petite et plate pour maintenir les dents du 
trépan aussi affûtées que possible. Limez soigneusement le trépan en 
prenant garde de conserver sa géométrie initiale.

La pointe de votre Spectre s'émoussera également avec l'usage répété 
ou le contact avec le rocher. Limez soigneusement la pointe en prenant 
garde de conserver sa géométrie initiale.

Remarque : L'utilisation d'une meule peut détremper l'acier, 
endommager le trépan et fragiliser le métal.

Si la sangle du Spectre a besoin d'être remplacée, veuillez pour cela 
contacter Black Diamond.

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
 �Séchez vos amarrages après chaque utilisation et stockez-les dans ◆◆

un endroit propre et sec.

 �Pulvérisez une légère couche d'huile ou de silicone pour réduire la ◆◆

corrosion.

 �Pendant les périodes de transport et de stockage, utilisez des ◆◆

protège-broches afin que les dents du trépan restent affûtées et que 
tout autre matériel soit à l'abri des perforations accidentelles.

 �Maintenez tout matériel d'escalade comportant des coutures à ◆◆

l'écart des rongeurs et des animaux domestiques.

DURÉE DE VIE
Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de respect des 
précautions d'entretien, la durée de vie de vos amarrages glace est 
d'environ trois ans. Elle peut être plus ou moins longue en fonction 
de la fréquence et des conditions d'utilisation.

Facteurs réduisant la durée de vie :
 �Chutes◆◆

 �Limage répété◆◆

 �Contact avec le rocher◆◆

 �Corrosion◆◆

INSPECTION ET MISE AU REBUT
Nous vous recommandons d'inspecter vos broches à glace et vos 
Spectres afin de repérer tout dommage ou signe d'usure avant, pendant 
et après chaque utilisation. Il est d'une importance vitale que vos 
amarrages glace soient en bon état. Tout matériel endommagé doit 
immédiatement être mis au rebut.

Mettre immédiatement une broche au rebut si :
 �Le tube ou la patte d'amarrage est fissuré ou tordu◆◆

 �Les dents du trépan sont cassées ou endommagées◆◆

 �Le pas de vis est endommagé◆◆

 �Une quelconque déformation structurelle apparaît◆◆

 �La manivelle Express ne peut plus se plier ou se déplier◆◆

Mettre un Spectre immédiatement au rebut si :
 �Celui-ci est tordu, fissuré ou corrodé d'une quelconque façon.◆◆

Faites remplacer la sangle de votre Spectre si celle-ci est entaillée ou 
très effilochée.

Si un amarrage glace a subi une chute sérieuse sans pour autant être 
endommagé de manière évidente, il est possible qu'une mise au rebut 
s'impose. Si vous avez le moindre doute quant à la fiabilité d'une 
quelconque partie de votre équipement, mettez-la au rebut et procurez-
vous en une neuve.

Chaque fois que vous réformez du matériel, détruisez-le afin d'empêcher 
toute utilisation ultérieure.

CHOIX DES ACCESSOIRES À UTILISER AVEC VOS 
AMARRAGES GLACE
Le présent produit doit être utilisé en combinaison avec un équipement 
d'alpinisme approprié certifié conforme aux normes du CEN.

Deutsch

Nur zum Eisklettern und Bergsteigen geeignet. 
Klettern und Bergsteigen sind gefährliche Sportarten. 
Informieren Sie sich vor dem Ausüben dieser 
Sportarten über die damit verbundenen Risiken. Sie 
sind für ihre Unternehmungen und Entscheidungen 
selbst verantwortlich. Lesen und verstehen Sie 
vor dem Einsatz dieses Produkts alle beiliegenden 
Anleitungen und Warnungen und machen Sie sich 
mit den Einsatzmöglichkeiten und Einschränkungen 
vertraut. Wir empfehlen, dass sich jeder Kletterer 
einem qualifizierten Training unterzieht. * Wenn 
Sie diese Warnungen nicht beachten, kann dies zu 
schweren Verletzungen oder Tod führen!
* Eine L i s te  mit  Berg führern,  Berg führerbüros  und 
Schulungsprogrammen kann von den örtlichen oder nationalen 
Bergführer-Verbänden bezogen werden. In den USA wenden Sie 
sich an die American Mountain Guide Association,+1 303 271 0984, 
oder www.amga.com.

WARNUNG

Gebrauchsanleitung

ICE PROTECTION

EISSCHRAUBEN

Verwenden und Setzen der Turbo-Eisschraube und der 
Express-Eisschraube

 �Einen Eisabschnitt auswählen, der gleichförmig und dick ist. ◆◆

Brüchiges und loses Eis von der Oberfläche entfernen, um das 
darunter liegende feste Eis freizulegen. 

 �Die Eisschraube in das Eis drücken und dabei die Lasche  von Hand ◆◆

im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, damit die Schraube fasst. Die Schraube 
etwa auf Hüfthöhe platzieren, um mehr Kraft auszuüben und so die 
Schraube leichter eindrehen zu können. 

 �Die Schraube von Hand mit Hilfe der Kurbel drehen, bis die Lasche ◆◆

nahezu die Eisoberfläche berührt.

 �Allfällig gebrochenes Eis wegpickeln und die Eisschraubenkurbel bis ◆◆

zum Anschlag drehen.

 �Die Lasche so ausrichten, dass sie nach unten zeigt – in Richtung ◆◆

der Zugbelastung. Hängen Sie IMMER einen Karabiner/ eine 
Expressschlinge in die Lasche ein.

 �Bei der Express-Eisschraube die Kurbel ausklappen, sobald die ◆◆

Schraube Halt gefunden hat, und danach die Lasche mit der Kurbel 
im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Nach dem Platzieren der Schraube die 
Kurbel IMMER in die Ausgangsposition zurückzuklappen. 

 �Unter den meisten Bedingungen sollte die Schraube im rechten ◆◆

Winkel zur Eisoberfläche gesetzt werden, wobei die Lasche flach am 
Eis aufliegt, wie in Abbildung 2 dargestellt. Die Länge der Eisschraube 
sollte so gewählt werden, dass sie sich nicht unter dem Eis 
herausdreht und auf Fels stößt. Wird die Eisschraube auf Fels gedreht, 
werden die Gewindegänge beschädigt und das Eis kann aufbrechen. 

 �Muss eine Eisschraube an einer Stelle gesetzt werden, an der die ◆◆

Lasche nicht bündig mit dem Eis abschließt, ist die „Fünf-Zentimer-
Regel“ zu befolgen. Den Karabiner nur dann direkt in die Lasche 
einhängen, wenn die Schraube weniger als fünf Zentimeter aus dem 
Eis ragt (Abbildung 3). Sollte die Schraube mehr als fünf Zentimeter 
herausragen, diese mit einem Ankerstich abbinden und daran den 

Karabiner befestigen (Abbildung 4).

 �Die Express-Lasche hat zwei Ösen zum Einhängen von ◆◆

Karabinern. In den meisten Fällen ist der Karabiner in der jeweils 
unteren Öse einzuhängen. Die obere Öse ist dann zu benutzen, 
wenn zwei Karabiner an einer Schraube einzuhängen sind oder 
wenn wegen einer auswärts gerichteten Zugkraft die Hebelkräfte 
auf die Lasche verringert werden sollen (Abbildung 5).

: Die Beschaffenheit des Eises, in dem die 
Eisschraube platziert wird, ist entscheidend für die Gesamtbelastbarkeit 
und den sicheren Halt. Die Eisschraube möglichst nicht in weichem, 
sprödem oder in Blumenkohl-Eis anbringen. Ein abnehmender 
Kraftaufwand beim Eindrehen der Schraube kann ein Hinweis auf einen 
Lufteinschluss im Eis sein; in diesem Fall ist die Schraube an einer 
anderen Stelle neu zu platzieren. 

ENTFERNEN
 �Um die Schraube zu entfernen, diese von Hand gegen den ◆◆

Uhrzeigersinn herausdrehen oder die Kurbel an der Express-Eisschraube 
benutzen, um sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn herauszudrehen.

 �Lässt sich die Schraube nicht von Hand drehen, die Spitze des ◆◆

Eisgerätes in das Laschenloch stecken und die Schraube mit dem 
Eisgerät drehen, um so eine größere Kraft anzuwenden.

 �Sobald wie möglich den Eisbohrkern aus dem Gewinderohrkörper ◆◆

entfernen, damit er nicht festfriert. Eine Eisschraube mit Eisbohrkern 
darf solange nicht benutzt werden, bis der Eiskern entfernt ist.

 �Lässt sich der Eisbohrkern nicht entfernen, die Schraube zum ◆◆

Erwärmen in der Jacke aufbewahren und anschließend vorsichtig auf 
den Schraubenkopf klopfen, um den Eiskern zu entfernen. Niemals 
mit dem Gewinde gegen den Fels schlagen, um das Eis zu entfernen 
– dies kann zu dauerhaften Schäden an den Gewindegängen führen.

Alle Eisschrauben von Black Diamond erfüllen die Anforderungen der 
Richtlinien für „Bergsteigerausrüstung - Verankerungsmittel im Eis - 
Sicherheitstechnische Anforderungen und Prüfverfahren“; Deutsche 
Fassung EN 568:2007. Typ-Tests werden von CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, 
BP193, 13322, Marseille Codex 16, France, Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 
0082, durchgeführt.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
Der Spectre Ice Piton von Black Diamond (Abbildung 6) ist für eine 
rasche Platzierung unter ungünstigen Bedingungen konzipiert, in 
denen konventionelle Eisschrauben nicht eingesetzt werden können. 
Der Spectre Ice Piton erfüllt nicht die Zertifizierungsanforderungen des 
CEN, kann aber trotzdem in vielerlei Situationen wirkungsvoll eingesetzt 
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Français

Instructions D’utilisation



japanese

italiano

Per specialisti di ghiaccio e alpinisti. Arrampicare 
ed andare in montagna è pericoloso. Prima di 
farsi coinvolgere è bene capire ed accettare questo 
rischio. Voi siete responsabili per le vostre azioni e 
decisioni. Prima di utilizzare questi prodotti, leggete 
ed imparate bene tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze 
ed i suggerimenti che li accompagnano in modo da 
familiarizzare col prodotto e con le sue limitazioni. 
Ricercate sempre istruttori qualificati. La mancata 
osservanza di questi suggerimenti potrebbe risul-
tare altamente dannoso o portare alla morte!
* Una lista di guide alpine, di istruttori roccia, potrete chiederla 
al locale ufficio guide o richiederla presso la sede centrale del 
C.A.I. Negli USA, potete contattare l’American Mountain Guide 
Association, (303) 271-0984 o visitare il sito www.amga.com.

AVVERTENZE

ISTRUZIONI  PER  L’USO

español

Solamente para escalada en hielo y alpinismo. La 
escalada y el alpinismo son actividades peligrosas. 
Debes entender y aceptar los riesgos que conllevan 
antes de tomar parte en ellas. Tú eres el responsable 
de tus propios actos y decisiones. Antes de usar este 
producto, lee y entiende todas las instrucciones y 
advertencias que lo acompañan y familiarízate con 
sus prestaciones y limitaciones. Recomendamos que 
todos los escaladores se asesoren por personas cuali-
ficadas. No respetar alguna de estas advertencias 
puede acarrear heridas graves o incluso la muerte.
* A través de asociaciones de guías nacionales o locales se puede 
obtener una lista de guías, servicios de guías y programas de 
formación. En Estados Unidos, contacta con la American Mountain 
Guide Association, (303) 271-0984 o www.amga.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

ATENCIÓN

ICE ANCHORS

ICE SCREWS

Utilizzare e posizionare le viti turbo ice screw e la express 
ice screw

 �Scegliere una zona piana e uniforme. Pulire la superficie del ghiaccio ◆◆

per accedere facilmente sulla superficie d’attacco. 

 �Piantare i denti della vite nel ghiaccio. Con ghiaccio molto duro, ◆◆

scavate una buchetta per la presa dei denti della vite. Fatela ruotare 
in modo tale da aiutare il filetto a fare presa.

 �Ruotate la vite in senso orario aiutandovi inizialmente con la mano.◆◆

 �Togliete le eventuali scaglie di ghiaccio con la picca e continuate e ◆◆

ruotare il chiodo nella sua posizione di attacco.

 �Allineate l'occhiello nella direzione dell'eventuale strappo. Per il ◆◆

collegamento con la corda utilizzate SEMPRE  un moschettone. 

 �Quando piazzate una vite Express Ice Screw,  dopo che la vite si ◆◆

è infilata e risulta stabile in profondità, per infilare facilmente e  
velocemente la vite in senso orario utilizzate la levetta. Importante: 
RIPONETE la leva nella condizione di riposo dopo aver posizionato 
la vite.

 �Nella maggior parte dei casi il tubo deve essere posto ◆◆

perpendicolarmente alla superficie del ghiaccio in modo che 
l’occhio della leva sia posto come in figura 2. Quando è possibile, 
scegliete una lunghezza della vite tale che non vada a contatto con 
la roccia. Ruotare la vite con i denti che toccano la stessa potrebbe 
danneggiarla e danneggiare lo stesso ghiaccio, fratturandolo e 
renderlo insicuro.

 �Se le condizioni della parete sono tali da impedire il posizionamento ◆◆

corretto dell’occhio della leva, lasciate 5cm di distanza dalla parete 
e agganciate il rinvio (illustrazione 3). Se la   distanza dovesse 
essere maggiore, allora legate il rinvio come mostrato in figura 
(illustrazione 4). 

 �La vite Express ha due fori per aggancio. Agganciate il moschettone ◆◆

sul foro più basso. Utilizzate l'altro foro solo quando utilizzate due 
moschettoni oppure volete ridurre il braccio di leva (Illustrazione 5).

: Siccome le condizioni del ghiaccio 
determinano in modo inequivocabile la tenuta delle viti, controllate le 
condizioni del ghiaccio, se fratturato, se areato, se soffice ecc. Ponete 
attenzione alla diversa forza d’infissione della vite; una vite che entra 
facilmente, implica del ghiaccio con aria, che necessita l’immediata ricerca 
di una nuova posizione del chiodo. 

RIMOZIONE
 �Per rimuovere la vite, ruotatela in senso antiorario con la mano ◆◆

utilizzando la levetta nel di entrambi i modelli di vite Express o 
Turbo Express.

 �Se non ci riuscite con la forza della mano, potete utilizzare la leva ◆◆

della becca nel caso necessiti una maggiore forza per rimuoverla.

 �Cercate di rimuovere la carota di ghiaccio dal tubo, quando è ◆◆

possibile, prima che si ghiacci e faccia un corpo unico con la vite.

 �Se la carota fosse ghiacciata, riponete la vite nella giacca, in modo ◆◆

che col calore del corpo, il  ghiaccio si sciolga possa essere rimosso. 
Non sbattete sulla roccia i denti della vite, potrebbero danneggiarsi 
e rendendola inutilizzabile.

Tutte le viti Black Diamond sono certificate in accordo con le EN568, 
normative europee per l’attrezzatura da montagna  "Mountaineering 
Equipment — Ice Anchors — Safety requirements and test methods." I 
test di prova sono condotti dalla CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP193, 13322, 
Marseille Codex 16, France, notificato col numero 0082 sul prodotto.

SPECTRE ICE PITONS
La Spectre Black Diamond (illustrazione 6) è costruita per l’uso in 
montagna e per l’arrampicata su ghiaccio. Questo prodotto non ha passato 
la certificazione CEN, ma può essere utilizzato in condizioni di ghiaccio 
sottile. La Spectre è utilizzabile come supporto per l’arrampicata, non come 
sostituto delle viti da ghiaccio.

Come utilizzare la Spectre
La Spectre è progettata per un veloce posizionamento in particolari 
condizioni ed è utilizzabile come un chiodo o come un uncino su, ghiaccio 
leggero, muschio, ghiaccio vuoto, fango e particolare roccia. Non ruotatela 
una volta infissa nel ghiaccio.

MANUTENZIONE E CURA DEGLI ACCESSORI 
DA GHIACCIO  

 �I chiodi e la  Spectre non devono andare a contatto con agenti ◆◆

corrosivi quali solventi, benzine, ammoniaca o acido delle batterie.

 �Asciugate bene questi attrezzi e applicate un leggero velo di spray ◆◆

al silicone per prevenire la formazione di ruggine e facilitare la 
rimozione del ghiaccio.

 �Non lasciateli in luoghi con temperature al di sopra dei 60 °C o ◆◆

sotto i -62 °C.

 �Non modificate in alcun modo gli attrezzi tranne che per l'eventuale ◆◆

affilatura dei denti delle viti.

AFFILATURA
Con ripetuti utilizzi ed eventuali contatti con la roccia, i denti delle viti 
dovranno essere ri-affilati. Per facilitare l’infissione e la rimozione della vite, 
noi raccomandiamo di mantenere i denti il più affilati possibile utilizzando 

una lima. Affilateli con cura mantenendo il più possibile la geometria 
originaria. 

Lo stesso problema si ripete con la Spectre. Fate attenzione a 
mantenere la geometria originaria dei denti di presa. 

Nota: utilizzare una mola per l’affilatura potrebbe rovinare la tempera 
del metallo.

Se la Spectre avesse la fettuccia rovinata, per la sostituzione contattate 
il reparto garanzia di Black Diamond. 

MESSA A RIPOSO DEGLI ATTREZZI E LORO TRASPORTO
 �Asciugate i vostri chiodi dopo l’uso e riponeteli in un luogo pulito ◆◆

ed asciutto.

 �Riponete gli attrezzi spalmandoli con un leggero velo di olio o ◆◆

silicone spray, per minimizzare la ruggine e facilitare la rimozione 
del ghiaccio in caso di temperature molto basse.

 �Quando non li usate è una buona idea mettere dei tappi di ◆◆

protezione sulle punte delle viti. Questo permetterà ai denti affilati 
di rimanere tali e allo stesso tempo di non forare accidentalmente 
i vostri attrezzi.

 �Manteneteli lontano da roditori e da animali domestici.◆◆

VITA MEDIA
Con un utilizzo normale ed una buona cura la vita media delle viti e della 
Spectra è di tre anni e potrà essere maggiore o minore a seconda dell'uso e 
delle condizioni d'uso. 

Fattori che riducono la vita media:
 �Cadute◆◆

 �Affilature ripetute◆◆

 �Contatti con la roccia◆◆

 �Corrosione◆◆

CONTROLLI E RITIRI
Noi raccomandiamo di ispezionare le vostre viti da ghiaccio e la Spectre 
prima, durante e dopo l’uso per eventuali danni o danneggiamenti. Attrezzi 
danneggiati devono essere immediatamente sostituiti.

Ritirate immediatamente i chiodi se sono:
 �fessurati nel tubo o nel gancio◆◆

 �il tubo è piegato◆◆

 �i denti sono rotti◆◆

 �il filetto è danneggiato◆◆

 �ci sono deformazioni superficiali o strutturali◆◆

 �la levetta della turbo Express non ritorna in posizione di riposo◆◆

Ritirate la Spectre immediatamente se:
 �Ci sono segni di rottura, corrosione o piegatura.◆◆

Rimpiazzate la fettuccia della Spectre se risulta essere sfilacciata o abrasa.

Se uno di questi attrezzi è stato coinvolto in un volo importante, ma non 
risulta apparentemente danneggiato, potrebbe essere il caso di sostituirlo 
lo stesso. Se avete dei dubbi sull'affidabilità degli attrezzi sostituiteli con 
attrezzi nuovi.

Ogni volta che ritirate un vostro attrezzo distruggetelo per evitarne un 
uso futuro.

COME UTILIZZARE I NOSTRI ATTREZZI CON ALTRI 
PRODOTTI
Questi prodotti dovranno essere utilizzati con prodotti certificati CEN.

MATERIALE DI SECONDA MANO
Noi raccomandiamo caldamente di non utilizzare materiale di seconda 
mano. Per potervi fidare, dovete conoscere la storia dell’attrezzo. Un 
prodotto di seconda mano potrebbe essere economicamente conveniente 
ma non ne sostituirà mai uno nuovo.

MARCHIATURE
Le seguenti marchiature sono identificabili sui nostri prodotti Black 
Diamond Ice Anchors 

BLACK DIAMOND: nome del produttore.

: logo Black Diamond.

DATE CODE: come esempio, il numero 7096 indica che l’attrezzo è stato 
prodotto il 96° giorno del 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indica che le viti  Express Screw sono protette da brevetto US .

: quando presente questo marchio, indica che il prodotto 
incontra  e rispecchia i requisiti dettati dalla normative  CE e che  il prodotto 
Black Diamond è conforme a quanto indicato dall’ Article 11B of the 
Personal Protective Equipment Directive (89/686/EEC). Black Diamond è 
inoltre certificata  ISO 9001  (QUAL/1998/10072). La certificazione 
viene mantenuta e monitorata dalla  AFAQ-AFNOR International, 
116 Avenue Aristide Briand, B.P. 40, F92224 Bagneux Cedex, France, 
notificato con il numero 0639 sul prodotto.

GARANZIA
Il prodotto è garantito per un anno dalla data d’acquisto ed è indenne 
da difetti sul materiale o difetti di lavorazione. Se l’acquirente riscontrasse 
difetti potrà rispedire il prodotto all’indirizzo sotto elencato. Il prodotto 
sarà sostituito senza spese di spedizione. Questo è il limite della nostra 
responsabilità per le condizioni di garanzia sul prodotto. 

Esclusioni
Noi non garantiamo i prodotti contro l’usura dovuta al normale utilizzo, a 
modifiche non autorizzate degli stessi, uso improprio, cattiva manutenzione 
e danni dovuti a negligenza o utilizzi diversi dallo scopo reale. Questa 
garanzia vi da normali diritti legali, salvo particolari condizioni legislative 
diverse da stato e stato o da regione e regione. Ad eccezione di quanto 
indicato nella presente garanzia, non ci riteniamo responsabili per danni di 
origine diretta o indiretta risultanti dall’uso del prodotto.

werden, in denen sich kein andere Sicherung eignet. 

Verwendung des Spectre Ice Piton
Schlagen Sie den Spectre Ice Piton wie einen Normalhaken ins Eis 
oder benutzen Sie ihn als Hook. Platzieren Sie ihn in alte Löcher, die 
die Haue hinterlassen hat, Eisfurchen, matschiges Eis, Moos, Hohleis, 
Lehm oder an Felskanten. Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass die Richtung der 
Zugkraft den Spectre nicht aus seiner Verankerung dreht.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG VON ICE PROTECTION
 �Eisschrauben und Spectre Ice Pitons dürfen nicht mit korrosiven ◆◆

Materialien wie Batteriesäure, Lösungsmitteln, Benzin oder 
Chlorbleiche in Kontakt kommen.

 �Trocknen Sie Eisschrauben und Ice Pitons nach der Verwendung ◆◆

und bringen Sie eine dünne Schicht Öl- oder Silikonspray auf der 
Metalloberfläche auf, um Rost zu vermeiden und um bei sehr kalter 
Witterung die Entfernung des Eises zu erleichtern.

 �Die Eisschrauben und Spectre Ice Pitons dürfen nicht Temperaturen ◆◆

von über 60°C (140°F) oder unter -62°C (-80°F) ausgesetzt werden.

 �Verändern oder bearbeiten Sie die Eisschrauben niemals, außer um ◆◆

die Eisschraubenzähne zu schärfen.

SCHÄRFEN
Nach mehrfachem Einsatz oder nach Felskontakt werden die 
Eisschraubenzähne stumpf und müssen geschärft werden. Wir 
empfehlen die Verwendung einer kleinen, flachen Handfeile, damit die 
Zähne so scharf wie möglich bleiben. Feilen Sie die Zähne sorgfältig, um 
die ursprüngliche Geometrie zu erhalten.

Die Spitze Ihres Spectre Ice Pitons wird nach mehrfachem Einsatz 
oder nach Felskontakt ebenfalls stumpf werden. Feilen Sie die Spitze 
sorgfältig, um die ursprüngliche Geometrie zu erhalten.

Hinweis: Die Verwendung eines Schleifsteins kann den Stahl überhitzen, die 
Wärmebehandlung des Stahls beschädigen und ihn so schwächen.

Wenn die Schlinge des Spectre Ice Pitons ersetzt werden muss, setzen 
Sie sich mit Black Diamond in Verbindung.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
 �Trocknen Sie Eisschrauben und Spectre Ice Pitons nach jeder ◆◆

Verwendung und verwahren Sie sie in einer sauberen und 
trockenen Umgebung.

 �Bringen Sie eine dünne Schicht Öl- oder Silikonspray auf, um ◆◆

Rost zu unterbinden.

 �Für Lagerung und Transport ist stets die Schutzkappe auf die Spitze ◆◆

der Eisschraube aufzusetzen. Dadurch bleiben die Zähne scharf 
und Ihre andere Ausrüstung wird vor unerwünschten Einstichen 
geschützt.

 �Genähte Kletterausrüstung darf nicht in die Nähe von Nage- oder ◆◆

Haustieren gelangen.

HALTBARKEIT
Bei normaler Verwendung und richtiger Pflege beträgt die Haltbarkeit 
von Eisschrauben und Spectre Ice Pitons etwa drei Jahre; diese 
kann in Abhängigkeit von der Häufigkeit der Nutzung und den 
Einsatzbedingungen variieren.

Faktoren, die die Haltbarkeit beeinträchtigen:
 �Herunterfallen◆◆

 �wiederholtes Feilen◆◆

 �Kontakt mit Fels◆◆

 �Korrosion◆◆

PRÜFUNG UND AUSSONDERUNG
Wir empfehlen, die Eisschrauben und Spectre Ice Pitons vor, während und 
nach jedem Einsatz auf Abnutzung und Schäden zu kontrollieren. Es ist für 
Sie lebenswichtig, dass sich Eisschrauben und Ice Pitons in einem guten 
Zustand befinden. Beschädigte Ausrüstung ist unverzüglich auszusondern.

Sondern Sie eine Eisschraube unverzüglich aus, sobald sie 
folgende Anzeichen aufweist:

 �einen Bruch oder eine Verbiegung am Gewinderohr oder an der Lasche◆◆

 �gebrochene oder beschädigte Zähne◆◆

 �beschädigte Gewindegänge◆◆

 �strukturelle Verformungen◆◆

 �die Express-Kurbel lässt sich nicht vor- und zurückklappen.◆◆

Sondern Sie einen Spectre Ice Piton unverzüglich aus, sobald 
er folgende Anzeichen aufweist:

 �Spuren von Verbiegungen, Brüchen oder Korrosion◆◆

Lassen Sie die Schlinge an Ihrem Spectre Ice Piton ersetzen, wenn sie 
durchtrennt oder stark ausgefranst ist.

Kam es zu einem schweren Sturz und wurde dabei eine Eisschraube oder 
ein Spectre Ice Piton verwendet, der jedoch nicht sichtbar beschädigt ist, 
so kann trotzdem eine Aussonderung erforderlich sein. Bei jeglichem 
Zweifel an der Zuverlässigkeit Ihrer Ausrüstungsgegenstände sollten Sie 
diese aussondern und neu kaufen.

Bei der Aussonderung von Ausrüstungsteilen sollten diese unbrauchbar 
gemacht werden, um eine spätere Verwendung auszuschließen.

AUSWÄHLEN ANDERER KOMPONENTEN FÜR DIE 
VERWENDUNG MIT ICE PROTECTION
Diese Produkte sollten zusammen mit geeigneter CEN-zertifizierter 
Bergsteigerausrüstung eingesetzt werden.

EINSATZ GEBRAUCHTER AUSRÜSTUNG
Wir raten stark von der Verwendung gebraucht erworbener Ausrüstung 
ab. Sie müssen den bisherigen Einsatz Ihrer Ausrüstung kennen, um sich 
auf sie verlassen zu können. Eine gebrauchte Eisschraube mag günstig 
sein, aber sie kann eine neue, verlässliche Ausrüstung nicht ersetzen.

KENNZEICHNUNG
Folgende Kennzeichen befinden sich auf den Eis-Verankerungsmitteln 
von Black Diamond. 

BLACK DIAMOND: Name des Herstellers.

: Logo von Black Diamond.

DATUMSCODE: Wenn beispielsweise die Zahl 7096 zu lesen ist, wurde 
das Produkt am 96. Kalendertag des Jahres 2007 gefertigt.

5782442 US PAT.: Diese Angabe besagt, dass die Konzeption dieser 
Express-Schraube durch ein US-Patent geschützt ist.

: Dieses Kennzeichen ist das CE-Konformitätszeichen und 
gibt an, dass dieses Produkt die Anforderungen des Absatzes 11B der 
europäischen Richtlinie für persönliche Schutzausrüstung (89/686/
EWG) erfüllt. Black Diamond ist ein nach ISO 9001 zertifiziertes 
Unternehmen (QUAL/1998/10072). Zertifizierung und Überwachung des 
Qualitätssicherungssystems von Black Diamond erfolgen durch AFAQ-
AFNOR International, 116 Avenue Aristide Briand, B.P. 40, F - 92224 
Bagneux Cedex, France, Zertifizierungsinstitut Nr. 0639. 

BEGRENZTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
Wir gewähren dem Erstkäufer, der das Produkt ursprünglich im 
Einzelhandel erworben hat (Käufer), auf unsere Produkte (Produkte) 
eine Garantie von einem Jahr auf Material- und Fertigungsfehler. 
Entdeckt der Käufer einen verborgenen Defekt, so sollte er uns das 
Produkt an der angegebenen Adresse zukommen lassen. Ein solches 
Produkt wird kostenfrei ersetzt. Dies ist der gemäß dieser Garantie 
gültige Gewährleistungsumfang; nach Ablauf der jeweiligen Garantiezeit 
ist jegliche Gewährleistung ausgeschlossen.

Gewährleistungsausschluss
Die Gewährleistung für unsere Produkte entfällt im Falle von normaler 
Abnutzung und Verschleiß, unzulässigen Veränderungen und 
Modifikationen, unsachgemäßer Verwendung und Wartung, Unfällen, 
Missbrauch, Vernachlässigung, Beschädigung oder wenn das Produkt 
zu einem Zweck verwendet wird, für den es nicht entwickelt wurde. 
Diese Gewährleistung verleiht Ihnen bestimmte Rechte; darüber hinaus 
können Sie je nach zuständiger Gebietskörperschaft weitere Rechte 
besitzen. Über die Angaben in dieser Gewährleistung hinaus übernehmen 
wir keine Haftung für unmittelbare, mittelbare, zufällige oder sonstige 
Schäden oder Folgeschäden, die sich aus oder auf Grund der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts ergeben. Diese Gewährleistung gilt an Stelle aller 
anderen expliziten oder impliziten Gewährleistungen, einschließlich 
der (aber nicht beschränkt auf die) implizite(n) Gewährleistung für 
die Handelsüblichkeit oder die Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck 
(einige Gebietskörperschaften lassen den Ausschluss oder die 
Beschränkung der Haftung für zufällige Schäden oder Folgeschäden 
nicht zu, oder ermöglichen eine Beschränkung der Dauer einer 
impliziten Gewährleistung, so dass die vorstehenden Ausschlussklauseln 
möglicherweise auf Ihre Situation keine Anwendung finden).

ANCLAJES DE HIELO

TORNILLOS DE HIELO

Uso y colocación de los tornillos de hielo Turbo Ice y Express Ice
 �Elige una zona de hielo que sea gruesa y uniforme. Limpia el hielo ◆◆

podrido, agrietado o sin consolidar hasta acceder al hielo sólido de 
debajo.

 �Empuja el tornillo contra el hielo al tiempo que giras su oreja a ◆◆

mano y en sentido horario para que empiece a morder. Colocar 
el tornillo a la altura de la cintura te permitirá empujar con más 
firmeza y roscar el tornillo con menos esfuerzo. 

 �Continúa roscando a mano con el asa, hasta que la oreja del tornillo ◆◆

quede casi enrasada con la superficie del hielo.

 �Elimina con el piolet el hielo que se haya podido agrietar y luego ◆◆

sigue roscando con el asa hasta que el tornillo entre del todo.

 �Alinea la oreja para que quede orientada hacia abajo, en la dirección ◆◆

de tiro. Asegúrate SIEMPRE al tornillo poniendo un mosquetón en 
la oreja del mismo.

 �Cuando metas un tornillo Express Ice, despliega el asa de la oreja ◆◆

después de que el tornillo haya empezado a roscar y esté estable, 
luego gira la oreja en sentido horario usando el asa. Vuelve a plegar 
SIEMPRE el asa después de meter el tornillo. 

 �Para la mayoría de las condiciones de hielo el tubo debe quedar ◆◆

perpendicular a la superficie del hielo, con la oreja enrasada con el 
hielo, como se muestra en la ilustración 2. Si es posible, elige un 
tornillo cuya longitud no llegue a hacer tope contra la roca que hay 
debajo del hielo. Roscar el tornillo de hielo contra roca dañará sus 
dientes y puede fracturar el hielo. 

 �Si las condiciones requieren meter un tornillo de hielo de manera ◆◆

que su oreja no quede enrasada con el hielo, sigue la “regla de los 
cinco centímetros”, es decir, asegúrate a la oreja del tornillo si éste 
sobresale menos de cinco centímetros (Ilustración 3). Si la oreja 
queda a más de cinco centímetros del hielo, asegúrate al tubo del 
tornillo pasando una cinta con un nudo de alondra por el mismo y 
un mosquetón puesto en la cinta, y luego pega la cinta al hielo 
para reducir al máximo el brazo de palanca (Ilustración 4).

 �La oreja del tornillo Express Ice tiene dos agujeros. En la ◆◆

mayoría de las situaciones te asegurarás al de abajo. Usa 
el agujero de arriba cuando pongas dos mosquetones en el 
tornillo o para reducir la palanca sobre la oreja debida a un 
tirón hacia fuera (Ilustración 5).

: La condición del hielo determinará la 
resistencia y fiabilidad globales del emplazamiento. Evita meter tornillos 
en hielo blando, fracturado o con bolsas de aire. Ten presente que, si al 
roscar un tornillo cada vez tienes que hacer menos fuerza, es posible 
que haya bolsas de aire dentro del hielo y tengas que buscar otro 
emplazamiento mejor para dicho tornillo.

EXTRACCIÓN
 �Para sacar el tornillo, gíralo en sentido antihorario, bien a mano o ◆◆

bien usando el asa si se trata de un  tornillo Express Ice.

 �Si el tornillo no puede girarse a mano, puedes meter la hoja de tu piolet ◆◆

en la oreja y girarla usando el piolet para poder hacer más fuerza.

 �Desaloja el hielo del interior del tornillo lo antes posible para que no ◆◆

se congele y se quede pegado. Un tornillo lleno de hielo no podrá 
usarse hasta que no se desaloje el hielo del interior del mismo.

 �Si el hielo del interior del tubo se ha pegado, métete el tornillo ◆◆

dentro de la chaqueta para calentarlo y luego golpéalo suavemente 
para que salga el hielo. Nunca golpees la rosca contra roca para 
desalojar el hielo, pues eso podría dañar irremisiblemente la rosca.

Todos los tornillos de hielo de Black Diamond cumplen la norma EN 
568, el estándar de la Unión Europea para “Material de montaña, 
anclajes de hielo” en sus requisitos de seguridad y métodos de prueba. 
Las pruebas las lleva a cabo CETE APAVE SUDEUROPE, BP193, 13322, 
Marseille Codex 16, Francia, entidad homologada número 0082.

GANCHO DE HIELO SPECTRE

 Uso del Spectre
Mételo con la maza con si fuera un pitón, o úsalo como gancho. 
Colócalo en agujeros dejados por la hoja de un piolet, rugosidades de 
hielo, musgo, hielo hueco, barro y fisuras de roca. Asegúrate siempre de 
que la dirección de tiro no lo hará rotar y salirse. 

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LOS 
ANCLAJES PARA HIELO  

 �Los tornillos de hielo y los ganchos Spectre no deben entrar ◆◆

en contacto con materiales corrosivos como ácido de baterías, 
disolventes, gasolina o lejía clorada.

 �Seca tus tornillos de hielo y ganchos después de su uso, y aplica ◆◆

un aceite ligero o spray de silicona a sus superficies metálicas 
para prevenir oxidaciones y facilitar la evacuación del hielo en 
condiciones muy frías.

 �No dejes que tus tornillos de hielo o ganchos Spectre se expongan a ◆◆

temperaturas superiores a 60 °C o inferiores a -62 °C.

 �No modifiques o alteres un tornillo de hielo en modo alguno, salvo ◆◆

para afilar los dientes del extremo.

AFILADO
Con el uso, o tras entrar en contacto con roca, los dientes de tus tornillos 
de hielo se volverán romos y habrá que afilarlos. Recomendamos que se 
use una lima de mano plana y pequeña para mantener los dientes lo 
más afilados posible. Lima los dientes con cuidado para conservar su 
geometría original.

La punta de tu gancho Spectre también se volverá roma con el uso o 
debido al contacto contra roca. Lima la punta con cuidado para afilarla 
de manera que se conserve su geometría original.

Nota: El uso de una muela mecánica puede sobrecalentar el acero y 
destemplarlo, lo que debilitaría el metal.

Si la cinta del gancho Spectre necesita ser sustituida, contacta con Black 
Diamond para que te pongan una nueva.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
 �Seca tus anclajes para hielo después de cada uso y guárdalos en un ◆◆

lugar limpio y seco.

 �Aplícales una fina capa de aceite o spray de silicona para minimizar ◆◆

la oxidación.

 �Conserva los protectores para las puntas que vienen con los tornillos ◆◆

y déjalos puestos cuando los guardes o los transportes. Así, además 
de mantener los dientes del tornillo afilados, protegerás el resto de 
tu material contra desgarros y agujeros inoportunos.

 �Mantén todo el material de escalada que lleve costuras lejos de ◆◆

mascotas y roedores.

VIDA ESPERADA
Con un uso normal y cuidándolos bien, la vida esperada de tus 
anclajes para hielo es de aproximadamente tres años, tiempo que 
puede ser mayor o menor dependiendo de la frecuencia con la que 
los uses y de las condiciones en las que lo hagas.

Factores que reducen la vida esperada:
 �Caídas◆◆

 �Afilados repetidos◆◆

 �Contacto con la roca◆◆

 �Corrosión◆◆

INSPECCIÓN Y RETIRO
Recomendamos que inspecciones tus tornillos de hielo y ganchos 
Spectre antes, durante y después de cada uso por si presentaran señales 
de desgaste o daño. Es de vital importancia que tus anclajes para hielo 
estén en buen estado. El material dañado debe retirarse de inmediato.

Retira de inmediato un tornillo de hielo si:
 �Presenta fisuras o dobleces en el tubo o la oreja◆◆

 �Tiene dientes rotos o dañados◆◆

 �Tiene la rosca dañada◆◆

 �Presenta cualquier deformidad estructural◆◆

 �El asa del tornillo Express Ice no puede desplegarse o plegarse◆◆

Retira de inmediato un gancho de hielo Spectre si:
 �Presenta cualquier señal de doblez, agrietamiento o corrosión.◆◆

Haz que te sustituyan la cinta de tu gancho Spectre si tiene cortes o está 
muy deshilachada.

Si un anclaje para hielo ha detenido una caída importante, puede que 
convenga desecharlo aunque no presente señales evidentes de daño. 
Si albergas alguna duda acerca de la fiabilidad de cualquier pieza de tu 
material, deséchala y adquiere una nueva.

Cada vez que retires una pieza de material, destrúyela para evitar que 
pueda seguir usándose.

ELECCIÓN DE OTROS COMPONENTES PARA USARLOS 
CON ANCLAJES PARA HIELO
Este producto debe usarse junto a material de montaña apropiado y que 
cuente con la homologación CEN.

ADOPCIÓN DE MATERIAL USADO
Desaconsejamos encarecidamente el uso de material de segunda mano. 
Debes conocer la historia de tu material para poder confiar en él. Los 
tornillos de hielo usados o heredados pueden resultar baratos, pero no 
hay nada que sustituya al material nuevo y de toda confianza. 

MARCAS
En los anclajes para hielo de Black Diamond aparecen las marcas 
siguientes.

BLACK DIAMOND: Nombre del fabricante.

: logotipo de Black Diamond.

CÓDIGO DE FECHA: Pongamos como ejemplo que aparece el número 
7096. Ésto indicaría que el producto se fabricó el día 96 del año 2007.

5782442 US PAT.: Indica que el tornillo Express Ice ha recibido una 
patente en Estados Unidos por las características de su diseño.

: Cuando aparece, esta es la marca que indica que Black 
Diamond y este producto cumplen con los requisitos del artículo 11B 
de la Directiva de Material de Protección Personal (89/686/EEC). Black 
Diamond es una compañía que cuenta con la certificación ISO 9001 
(QUAL/1998/10072). La certificación y comprobación del sistema de 
control de calidad de Black Diamond las lleva a cabo la AFAQ-AFNOR 
International, 116 Avenue Aristide Briand, B.P. 40, F92224 Bagneux 
Cedex, Francia, entidad homologada número 0639.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
Garantizamos por un año desde la fecha de compra y sólo al comprador 
original (Comprador) que nuestros productos (Productos) están libres 
de defectos tanto de material como de montaje. Si el Comprador 
descubre un defecto cubierto por la garantía, el Comprador debe 
hacernos llegar el Producto a nosotros a la dirección indicada más 
abajo. Nosotros reemplazaremos ese Producto sin coste alguno. Este es 
el alcance de nuestra responsabilidad bajo esta garantía y, cuando expire 
el periodo de garantía aplicable, se extinguirá dicha responsabilidad.

Exclusiones de la garantía
Nuestra Garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de los Productos, 
así como tampoco modificaciones o alteraciones no autorizadas, 
uso inadecuado, mantenimiento inadecuado, accidentes, abusos, 

negligencias, daños o que el Producto se use para un propósito 
para el que no fue diseñado. Esta Garantía te otorga derechos 
legales específicos y puedes tener también otros derechos 
que varían según el estado. Salvo en los casos expresamente 
mencionados en esta Garantía, no seremos responsables por 
daños directos, indirectos, accidentales o de otro tipo que resulten 
del uso del Producto. Esta Garantía reemplaza a todas las demás 

garantías, expresas o implícitas, incluidas, pero no limitadas a, garantías 
implícitas de cualidad de ser comercializado o ser apto para una 
finalidad determinada (algunos estados no permiten la exclusión 
o limitación de daños o accidentales o sobrevenidos, o permiten 
limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, de manera 
que es posible que las exclusiones arriba indicadas no se apliquen en 
tu caso).


